Chapter 5. Simulating the growth and water-use of poplar SRC

 124

Monte-Carlo method allowed assessment of the sensitivity of model output to changes in each

parameter while allowing for interactions with other linked parameters.

 Using this approach awl, ηsl and σl were varied randomly between specified bounds (Table 5)

for 5000 simulations. Each parameter could be plotted against each response variable whilst

interacting parameters were maintained within ± 25 % of the default value to investigate their

relationships and dependencies. The parameters aws and bwl were excluded from the Monte-

Carlo simulation as these parameters were directly correlated with other parameters. aws is a

multiplier in the relationship between woody and live-stem biomass, and bwl is an allometric

exponent. According to Guan (2000) estimated sensitivity of strongly correlated parameters

such as these is not meaningful. Therefore, values of aws and bwl used default parameter values

for a broadleaf tree already in the model (Table 6). The value of bwl was taken from work by

Enquist et al., (1998) who have determined allometric relationships for plant communities.

  awl ηsl σl

Default value 0.65 0.010 0.038
+ 25% 0.81 0.013 0.047
- 25% 0.49 0.008 0.028
MC upper bound 1.00 0.020 0.100
MC lower bound 0.10 0.001 0.001

Table 5. Default PFT-dependent parameter values in JULES for a broadleaf tree PFT for awl, ηsl

and σl, ± 25% of their default value, and the upper and lower bounds specified in the Monte-
Carlo simulation; awl (kg C m-2) is the allometric coefficient relating the target woody biomass
to the leaf area index; ηsl  (kg C m-2) is the live stemwood coefficient; σl  (kg C m-2 leaf) is the
specific density of leaf carbon.

Suitable parameter space for individual parameters was identified from the plots of model

output (Figs. 1 & 2), primarily of h, LAI, Cv, versus parameter range, based on the observed